
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6th June, 2024 at 6.31 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
Members: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Eve Bennett 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Maureen Palmer 
Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous meetings   

i)  For Approval  

 Minutes of the previous Regulatory Committee held on 14 
March 2023 

 
 

(PAGES 3 - 4) 

Public Document Pack



ii)  For Noting  

 Minutes of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 19 March 
2024 

 

(PAGES 5 - 6) 

5.  Matters Arising 
There are no Matters Arising for the last Committee meeting to 
report. 
 

 

6.  Public Reports for approval   

i)  Food, Health and Safety Work Plan 24/25 
 

(PAGES 7 - 31) 

ii)  Pavement Licensing - Review of Sub Delegation 
 

(PAGES 32 - 37) 

iii)  Committee Work Plan 
 

(PAGE 38) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
24 May 2024 

 
 
 



Regulatory Committee – 14 March 2024 

12 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  14 March 2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Kimble Enderby Senior Licensing and Community Safety Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Eve Bennett 
 
Membership: Councillor Stephen Bunney was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Eve Bennett 
 
 
20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 
Thursday, 7 December 2023 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

 
23 HEMSWELL CLIFF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER DECISION 

 
The Committee heard from the Housing and Enforcement Manager regarding the extension 
of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) at Hemswell Cliff. It was explained that PSPOs 
were made under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. A 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



Regulatory Committee – 14 March 2024 

13 
 

minimum 30 day consultation period was required by legislation, with the Committee then 
required to make the final decision. Members heard that the response rate to the 
consultation had been good, at double the number of responses compared to the previous 
consultation. The Parish Council had also been involved. It was explained that 80% of 
respondents raised ongoing issues and 90% said the PSPO should be extended. Comments 
from the consultation were summarised in the appendix, with Officers using the information 
to assess how aspects could be improved.  
 
Based on the information received, it was recommended that that the PSPO at Hemswell 
Cliff be extended for a further three years. A copy of the order was appended to the report, 
although a decision by the Committee taken at this point would not come into effect until 
June 2024, with steps to be taken at that time to enact the order.  
 
Members of the Committee were pleased with the response rate to the consultation with 
further discussion regarding the raised issues of parking and littering. It was explained that 
there was evidence to support that these issues had improved, although it was accepted 
there was continued work regarding both aspects. It was highlighted that there were parking 
and littering problems in areas that were not covered by the PSPO, which could cause 
confusion for residents, however Officers worked with other teams to ensure reported 
problems were addressed in a timely manner, for example fly-tipping or abandoned vehicles.  
 
It was enquired as to whether the new Enforcement Officers would be based at Hemswell 
Cliff, and this was confirmed to be the case. Instead of there being one Enforcement Officer 
to cover the area, there would be three. They would be monitoring the PSPOs and would be 
visible in the associated areas. A Member of the Committee also noted that the Hemswell 
Cliff Neighbourhood Plan had been presented at Full Council, demonstrating the community 
were also doing what was in their power to help improve the area.  
 
Having been proposed and seconded, the Chairman took the vote and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that the Hemswell Cliff Public Space Protection Order proposals be 
approved and as such the Order be extended for a three-year period from 14 June 
2024 to 13 June 2027. 

 
 
24 WORK PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the Workplan was NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.48 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



Regulatory Sub-Committee-  19 March 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall on  19 March 2024 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Kimble Enderby Senior Licensing and Community Safety Officer 
Tracy Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Also in Attendance:            The licence holder 
 
7 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY. 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer opened the meeting and invited Councillors to appoint a 
Chair of the Regulatory Sub-Committee. It was proposed by Councillor Maureen Palmer and 
seconded by Councillor Stephen Bunney that Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence be appointed 
Chair of the Sub-Committee Hearing.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence be appointed Chair of the 
Regulatory Sub-Committee. 

 
8 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
9 PROCEDURE 

 
The Chairman confirmed the Principles of Natural Justice were to be followed.  
 
The Procedure to be followed was summarised by the Legal Advisor. 
 
The Licensee confirmed he had been made aware he was entitled to representation at the 
meeting  
 
10 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS. 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4b



Regulatory Sub-Committee-  19 March 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

 
11 'FIT AND PROPER' STATUS OF A LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE 

HIRE DRIVER 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented his report which set out the circumstances leading to 
the review by the Licensing Sub-Committee. Further information regarding the application 
was set out in the confidential appendices. The Senior Licensing Officer summarised the 
incident and set out the options available for the Sub-Committee as set out in paragraph 6.2 
of the report.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee, and the Licence Holder were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of the Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
The Chairman invited the Licence Holder to present his case to the Regulatory Sub-
Committee. The Licence Holder presented his case to the Licensing Sub-Committee and 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Licence Holder. 
 
The Chairman invited the Senior Licensing Officer and the Licence Holder to sum up their 
case and asked if there were any further comments they wished to make.  
 
The Chairman of the Regulatory Sub-committee thanked the Licence Holder, the Senior 
Licensing Officer and officers for attending and advised that all parties would be notified of 
the decision in writing within five working days of today’s hearing and reminded those 
present of the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving such 
notice.  
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 11:00 for the Sub-Committee to make their 
decision. 
 
The meeting re-adjourned at 11:15 when it was: - 
 

RESOLVED that having considered all the representations and information before 
the Hearing and giving due weight to the evidence presented the Committee were 
unanimous in their decision that the licence be revoked, for the reasons outlined 
to the Applicant in the decision notice.  

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.30 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

Regulatory Committee 

Thursday 6th June 2024 

 

     
Subject: Food and Health and Safety Work Plan 2024/2025 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director - Change Management, ICT and 
Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Andy Gray 
Housing and Enforcement Manager 
 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To provide Committee with the Food, Health and 
Safety Work Plan 2024/2025 for approval. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Committee are asked to: 
 
a) Approve the Food, Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
b) Approve that an update on progress against the plan is brought to 

Regulatory Committee at its December 2024 meeting.  
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The Council is required to produce and approve a work plan that is in  
line with both the Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement, and the 
Statement of Commitment agreed nationally between Local Authority 
Representatives and the Health and Safety Executive. 

The Food Act 1990 as amended by the Food Safety act 1990 provides the legal 
background for the provision of these services by the Council.  

 

Financial: FIN/23/25/SSC 

There are no financial implication arising from this report.  

The table below summarises the Medium-Term Financial Plan budget for Food 
Safety approved by Committee in March 2024. 

 

 

Staffing : 

The report identifies the staffing resource available to the service and how they 
are deployed in order to meet the Council’s statutory responsibilities.  

The report also outlines the resourcing challenges that may arise as a result of 
the number of routine food hygiene inspections required.  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

There are no implications noted.  

 

Data Protection Implications : 

There are no implications noted. 

 

Ledger Code Food Safety

2024/25 

Base 

Budget

2025/26 

Base 

Budget

2026/27 

Base 

Budget

2027/28 

Base 

Budget

2028/29 

Base 

Budget

2029/30 

Base 

Budget

Employees 255,300 262,600 271,200 277,500 284,600 293,500

Supplies & Services 12,000 12,100 10,000 10,500 11,100 11,100

Support Services 67,600 68,100 7
[...]
he Council will 
continue to work to the FSA guidance in relation to this.  

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

Page 10



 5 

 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Council is required to produce and approve a work plan that is in 
line with the Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement and the 
Statement of Commitment agreed nationally between Local Authority 
Representatives and the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This plan 
covers all work undertaken within the Housing and Environmental 
Enforcement work area relating to Food and Health and Safety. 

 
1.2. The purpose of the work plan (shown in appendix 1) is to set out how 

the Council delivers its official controls and fulfils its duties under food, 
health and safety, public health and drinking water legislation. 

 
2. Context 

 
2.1. There are currently 978 food businesses registered within the district, 

an increase from 937 in 2023. Since 2010/11 the average number of 
registered food businesses annually has been 955.  

 
2.2. This slight increase sees the overall number of food businesses return 

to pre-covid 19 levels, whereby it had increased to over 1,000 mainly 
due to the increase of “home based” businesses and takeaway style 
food during this period. It is generally seen as a positive sign that the 
numbers have returned to these levels and have not reduced further 
given the current economic challenges that businesses and customers 
are facing.  
 

3. Service Demand in 23/24 
 
3.1. The table below shows the demand placed on the service over the last 

4 years. 

Service Provision  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Total Routine Planned Food   
Hygiene Inspections (A to D, & Unrated)   
 

291 198*  44
[...]
is shown below;   

 

 
** Please note. These figures come from the Food Standards Agency website 
and includes premises that may have been rated but that may no longer require 
rating 

 
 
8. Service Demand 

 
8.1. The table below shows the demand placed on the service over the 

last 4 years 
 

Category Primary 
Producers 

Manufacturer
s & Packers 

Importers / 
Exporters 

Distributers / 
Transporters 

Retailers Restaurants 
& Caterers 

Totals 

A (6 months) 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

B (12 months) 0 4 0 0 2 18 24 

C (18 months) 0 17 0 1 5 98 121 

D (24 months) 0 3 0 2 39 262 306 

E (36 months) 7 10 0 29 104 328 478 

Unrated 1 0 0 2 7 38 48 

Total 8 34 0 34 157 745 978 

FHRS Rating   Description   Number   %   

5   Very Good   566 84.1% 

4   Good   61 9.1% 

3   Generally Satisfactory   35 5.2% 

2   Improvement Necessary   0 0% 

1   Major Improvement Necessary   11 1.6% 

0   Urgent Improvement Necessary   0 0% 

Page 24



10 

 

*the figure of 198 total routine planned food hygiene inspection in 21/22 reflects the number of 
inspections required within the FSA recovery plan. In a normal inspecting year, the programme 
would have required 554 inspections.  

 
8.2. There is a level of uncaptured demand that relates to general 

advice and queries that arise as part of the day-to-day work relating 
to food and health and safety.  The offering of advice provides 
additional value to businesses in the district and help to ensure 
that strong relationships are in place. 

 
8.3. Further uncaptured demand relates to technical advice provided to 

the wider Council, as the technical lead to the Council for both 
food and health & safety. 

 
8.4. Additional uncaptured demand is generated from attendance, by 

the service, at site specific events throughout the year. For 
example. Five Officer attendance at the two-day Lincolnshire 
Show to ensure public safety at the event. 
 

8.5. There is a specific charging schedule in place for various 
aspects of food saf
[...]
.gov.uk/government/publications/regulators-code


16 

 

 

Page 31



 
 
 
 

 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday 6th June 2024 

 

     
Subject: Pavement Licenses - Extension of Sub- Delegation to 

Lincolnshire County Council 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director – Change Management, ICT & 
Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Andy Gray 
Housing and Enforcement Manager 
 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To seek approval to extend the existing sub-
delegation in regard to pavement licenses until 
September 2026.  

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Regulatory Committee are asked to approve that: 
 

a) The Districts Council’s function in relation to “Pavement Licenses” under 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 be delegated to Lincolnshire 
County Council until September 2026.    
 

b) The County Council, under this delegation, will look to issue licenses for a 
two year period, unless there is good reason to issue them for a shorter 
time period.  

 
c) A summary of the delegation relating to Pavement Licenses will be 

presented to Regulatory Committee bi-annually and any further 
delegations considered within this.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
Page 32

Agenda Item 6b



Legal:  

The Business and Planning Act 2020, in relation to Coronavirus, gave powers to 
District and Borough authorities to determine and issue pavement licenses. This 
power was not a power that had been previously held by those authorities and 
had always previously been a power held by County Council’s.  

The original regulations came into effect until September 2021, were extended 
until September 2022 and were further extended until September 2023 here. 
The process for this is set out here  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-
draftguidance/draft-guidance-pavement-licences-outdoor-seating-proposal  

 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 came into effect in October 2023 
Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 (legislation.gov.uk) 

The Act and made the provisions within the Business and Planning Act 2020 
permanent. The schedule for the modification of the Business and Planning Act 
can be found here 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/enacted#schedule-22 

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act also included provision for the 
administering authority to charge a fee of up to £500 for a new application and 
£350 for a renewal.  

 

Financial: FIN/21/25/SSC 

There are no direct financial implications for the Council.  

In June 2023, the Council agreed to continue to delegate its power to the 
County Council for this function, who in turn confirmed that they would charge 
the maximum fees for new applications and renewals.  

If the Council chose not to delegate authority and administer the function itself, 
there would be staffing costs associated with setting up and administering the 
function.  The volume of applications is currently minimal and can be difficult to 
predict in terms of determining how to resource a service.  

Therefore, it is not possible to quantify the financial implications at this time if 
this option was taken forward, but it is suggested that the resource implication is 
one factor that will be taken into consideration when determining the preferred 
solution.  

 

Staffing : 

None noted.  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

No equality implications have been identified as this report relates to the 
implementation of legislation, which concerns the licensing of businesses.   Page 33

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-draftguidance/draft-guidance-pavement-licences-outdoor-seating-proposal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-draftguidance/draft-guidance-pavement-licences-outdoor-seating-proposal
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/enacted#openingWholeMod
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/enacted#schedule-22


 

Data Protection Implications: 


[...]
ndsey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=262&MId=3438&Ver=4
https://democracy.west-lindsey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=262&MId=3438&Ver=4


Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

Page 35



 5 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In September 2022, Regulatory Committee agreed to delegate the 

District Councils function under the Business and Planning Act 2020 for 
“Pavement Licenses” to Lincolnshire County Council for a further 12 
months up until the 30th September 2023. The Committee also agreed 
to delegate the same function until 30th September 2024, subject to the 
provisions within the bill remaining in place.  
 

1.2 Prior to this Act pavement licences (also known as “street café 
licences” and “tables and chairs licences”) which allow businesses 
such as cafes, restaurants and bars to place furniture on the highway 
were determined by Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) under the 
Highways Act 1980.  
 

1.3 Within the time that has passed since the June 2023 decision, the 
Government have confirmed the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 
2023, which has made the provisions for pavement licensing with the 
Business and Planning Act permanent.  

 
1.4 The revised legislation within the Act now enables the Local Authority to 

charge an increased fee for the issuing of and the renewal of a Pavement 
Licence. These fees are set at £500 for a new application and £350 for 
renewal.  
 

1.5 The County Council are charging the fees stated within the Act for new 
applications at the maximum amounts. Previously the service was 
offered for a fee of £100 and the new fees will be charged from the 10th 
of June 2024 (subject to approval). 
 

1.6 Licenses will also be issued for a two year period unless there is good 
reason to issue them for a shorter time period.  If a licence is issued for 
a shorter time period then the fee will reflect that pro-rata.  

 
2 Current Licenses 

 
2.1 To date there are only four active licenses within West Lindsey, which 

the County Council have determined. These are shown below.  
 

NAME 
DATE 
REC'D 

EXPIRES LOCATION  

Canute 02/10/2023 30/09/2024 
12-14 Silver Street, Gainsborough, DN21 
2DP 

The Plough 20/10/2023 30/09/2024 1 The Green, Nettleham, Lincoln, LN2 2NR 

Stokes Coffee Shop 17/01/2024 02/02/2025 2a Ropery Road, Gainsborough, DN21 2NL 

Alfie's Gainsborough 
Ltd 

26/03/2024 22/04/2025 2 Market Place, Gainsborough, DN21 2BY 

 
 
 

 

Page 36



 6 

2.2 When the report was presented to Regulatory Committee in June 2023 
there were two active licenses.  
 

2.3 The District Council and other stakeholders (i.e., The Police and Ward 
Councillors) are consulted with as part of any new application and the 
Council is responsible for notifying parties that an application has been 
received. Any comments on the application are made directly to the 
County Council.  

 
2.4 The new streamlined process detailed in the Act means that applications 

are subject to 14 days (previously 7) of consultation and then a decision 
has to be taken within a further 7 days, otherwise the licence is deemed 
to have been granted.  
 

3 Options Available 
 

3.1 It is believed that the Council have two options in relation to pavement 

licenses.  

- Continue with and extend the sub-delegation.  

- Cease the sub-delegation and deliver the service in house.  

3.2 Given the extent of the licenses issued and the role the County Council 

already play in regard to pavement licenses (they are the statutory 

enforcement body), it is not believed to be viable to deliver the service in 

house. The Licensing work area currently covers all of the Councils 

statutory licensing functions, alongside dealing with Public Health 

Funerals and elements of the cemetery’s operation. Pavement licensing 

would be an additional and new function for the team and additional 

resource would be required to be allocated if it were to be set up as a 

new service. If the demand increased significantly it could potentially be 

implemented at a future point in time.  

3.3 This would also be a new function for the Council there are currently no 

processes in place, limited knowledge or experience of this function. If 

the above provisions are not in place there is a risk of deemed licences 

as a result of non-determination.   

3.4 The Council will retain the ability to review and amend this delegation as 
required during this time period. Officers will also continue to monitor the 
application levels to enable continual consideration of whether the 
service could be delivered in house.  These considerations will include 
those in relation to the developments in Gainsborough relating to 
Levelling UP, which are likely to provide more opportunities.  
 

END 

Page 37



1 

Regulatory Committee Workplan as at 29 May 2024  

 
Purpose: 
This report provides details of reports and items due at the Regulatory Committee scheduled for the upcoming meetings of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the content of the workplan. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report  

 

6 JUNE 2024 

6 June 2024 Food, Health and Safety Work Plan 2024/25 Andy Gray, Housing and 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To update the Committee on the work plan for the 
2024/25 electoral year 

 

 6 June 2024 Pavement Licenses – Review of Sub delegation Andy Gray, Housing and 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To review and update on the existing sub-delegation 
to Lincolnshire County Council.  

 

12 SEPTEMBER 2024 

No business 
Currently 
Scheduled 
 

    

5 DECEMBER 2024 

No business 
Currently 
Scheduled 
 

    

 
 
 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 6c


	Agenda
	4a For Approval
	4b For Noting
	6a Food, Health and Safety Work Plan 24/25
	Appendix 1 Food, Health and Safety Work Plan 24/25

	6b Pavement Licensing - Review of Sub Delegation
	6c Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Committee-  6 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  6 June 2024 commencing at 6.31 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

   

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Maisie McInnes Democratic & Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jim Snee 

Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Eve Bennett 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Paul Lee 

 
 
25 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
Members were invited to appoint a Chairman for the Regulatory Committee meeting. It was 
proposed by Councillor John Barrett and seconded by Councillor Maureen Palmer that 
Councillor Stephen Bunney be appointed Chairman. 
  

RESOLVED that Councillor Stephen Bunney be appointed Chairman for the Regulatory 
Committee meeting.  

 
26 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the  
 

a) Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 be confirmed 
and signed as an accurate record.  



Regulatory Committee-  6 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

b) Meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 were noted. 

 
29 MATTERS ARISING 

 
There were no matters arising from the previous Committee meeting. 
 
29a FOOD, HEALTH AND SAFETY WORK PLAN 24/25 

 
The Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager presented the Food, Health and 
Safety Work Plan 2024/25 and explained the report outlined how the service area performed 
and the service demand over the last 12-month period. The work plan was a statutory 
requirement from the Food Standards Agency and was attached at Appendix 1. In addition 
to food safety inspections, there were other premises that the Environmental Health team 
inspected such as car sales premises, garages, and leisure facilities. 
 
The Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager highlighted the table in section 3 
which demonstrated the number of inspections required and completed over the last 4 
years. There was a routine inspection programme of 450 inspections of which 376 required 
a physical food hygiene inspection. The team were aiming for a minimum of 90% completion 
rate for 2024/25. Following the Covid-19 Pandemic, there were a significant number of 
premises that did not have an inspection during the lockdown period and the programme 
was being reworked to ensure premises that were not inspected fall part of the regime. 
Members heard the potential risk to the service area as the inspection programme for 
2024/25 would be a challenge with the level of demand and resources available. There were 
plans to improve efficiencies in the team, such as the implementation of a Sugar CRM 
system and moving manual exercises online to help speed up administrative processes. 
There was a potential risk that the service area would need additional budget to meet the 
service demand and employ temporary workers as extra resources to undertake food, 
health, and safety inspections. The Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager 
would continue to monitor the rate of inspections and an update report would be brought 
back to the Committee in December 2024.  
 
Members discussed the report and referred to the café culture and regeneration work in 
Gainsborough and asked if the forecast considered new businesses opening. The Housing 
and Environmental Enforcement Manager explained that he was aware and with new 
businesses the type of food business and the impact would need to be considered and this 
would determine the inspection period. Members asked if the team were able to employ an 
officer on a permanent basis. The Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager 
assured Members that all available options were being considered at present and he would 
continue to monitor the situation and bring an update to the December meeting. Members 
discussed the Food Standard Agency’s proposal to increase the length between inspection 
periods and asked if notice was given to premises prior to inspections. It was confirmed that 
no notice was given prior to inspections, and it was felt that there was a risk of food 
standards slipping between longer inspection periods. Members questioned the resourcing 
required for hard to reach inspections and if these would continue. The Housing and 
Environmental Enforcement Manager confirmed these would continue and there was an 
officer within the team who was able to fit this in their working arrangements, conducting 
inspections later into the evening.  
 
 



Regulatory Committee-  6 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

3 
 

The Chairman thanked the Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager for his report 
and highlighted the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded, the Chairman took the vote and it was unanimously  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

a) Approved the Food, Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed at Appendix 1. 
b) Approved that an update on progress against the plan was brought to Regulatory 

Committee at its December 2024 meeting. 

 
 
29b PAVEMENT LICENSING - REVIEW OF SUB DELEGATION 

 
Members heard from the Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager that Pavement 
Licensing under the Business and Planning Act 2020, also referred to as a café licence, had 
been revised to allow Local Authorities to charge a fee for issuing and renewing a Pavement 
Licence. These licences were introduced during the Covid-19 Pandemic, as a gesture of 
goodwill, to allow premises to extend their offer to outdoor dining. The power was delegated 
to District and Borough councils to administer the licences, working with County Councils as 
the Highways Authority. West Lindsey District Council has worked closely with Lincolnshire 
County Council on this, and the County Council had agreed to set fees at £500 for a new 
application and £350 for a renewed licence. The Pavement Licence would be valid for a 2-
year period and there would be a determination period of 14 days for the licence. Members 
were requested to approve the recommendations to continue to sub-delegate to Lincolnshire 
until September 2026 and there were no changes in legislation expected for this period and 
any updates would be brought back to the Committee for consideration. 
 
Members discussed the small number of premises with Pavement Licences in West Lindsey 
and suggested that the Council produce more publicity to make businesses aware of the 
offer. The Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager explained that the licence only 
applied to businesses operating on the public highway and for private landowners it was a 
planning matter. The Council could provide advice to businesses interested in the scheme 
and if there were any premises that Members felt may require a Pavement Licence, they 
could contact the team who would refer these to Lincolnshire County Council.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager for his report 
and highlighted the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded, the Chairman took the vote and it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved: 
 

a) The Districts Council’s function in relation to “Pavement Licenses” under the Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Act 2023 be delegated to Lincolnshire County Council until September 
2026.  

b) The County Council, under this delegation, will look to issue licenses for a two year 
period, unless there is good reason to issue them for a shorter time period.  

c) A summary of the delegation relating to Pavement Licenses will be presented to 
Regulatory Committee bi-annually and any further delegations considered within this.  

 
 



Regulatory Committee-  6 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

 

 
29c COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the Workplan was NOTED.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman …………………………………… 
 


